Repealed by Ord. #2945

CADINANCE NO. 2794

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE A SINKING FUND FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF BRYANT PARK BRIDGE OVER THE CALAPOOIA RIVER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the people of the City of Albany that a Special Sinking Fund be created to provide monies for the replacement of the bridge over the Calapoola River connecting West 3rd Avenue and Bryant Park,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

There is hereby created a fund which shall be known as "A Sinking Fund for the replacement and maintenance of Bryant Park Bridge in the City of Albany" for the purpose of depositing monies and making expenditures therefrom which shall be used for the repair and replacement of the Bryant Park Bridge in the City of Albany as shall be directed by the City Council.

Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Approved by the Mayor: June 30, 1958

Mayor

Effective Date: June 30, 1958

ATTEST:

Recorder